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Hon. Marsha J. Pechman

 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF REEXAMINATION 
Case No. 2:10-cv-01385-MJP 
2242346v1/011873 

Susman Godfrey LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3800 

Seattle WA  98101-3000 
 

 

 

 

 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 

AT SEATTLE 

 
INTERVAL LICENSING LLC,
 

Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
 
AOL, INC.,  
 

Defendant. 
 

Case No. 2:10-cv-01385-MJP 
 
 
NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF 
REEXAMINATION ON PATENT 
NO. 6,034,652 
 

INTERVAL LICENSING LLC,
 

Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
 
APPLE, INC.,  
 

Defendant. 
 

Case No. 2:11-cv-00708 MJP 
 
Lead Case No. 2:10-cv-01385-MJP 
 
 

INTERVAL LICENSING LLC,
 

Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
 
GOOGLE, INC.,  
 

Defendant. 
 

Case No. 2:11-cv-00711 MJP 
 
Lead Case No. 2:10-cv-01385-MJP 
 
 

INTERVAL LICENSING LLC,
 

Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
 
YAHOO! INC.,  
 

Defendant. 
 

Case No. 2:11-cv-00716 MJP 
 
Lead Case No. 2:10-cv-01385-MJP 
 
 
 

Case 2:10-cv-01385-MJP   Document 262    Filed 04/17/12   Page 1 of 4



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF REEXAMINATION - 2 
Case No. 2:10-cv-01385-MJP 
2242346v1/011873 

Susman Godfrey LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3800 

Seattle WA  98101-3000 
 
 

 
NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF REEXAMINATION  

ON PATENT NO. 6,034,652 
  

On, June 16, 2011, the Court granted the Defendants’ motion to stay the case pending 

reexamination of the four patents-in-suit.  Dkt. # 253.  In granting the motion to stay, the Court 

directed the parties to submit a status update on the reexaminations every six months and made 

clear that the Court “expects to be notified immediately upon resolution of the reexamination 

process of each individual patent, not just at the conclusion of all four reexaminations.”  Id.  The 

parties filed a six-month status update on December 16, 2012 that provided an update on the 

status of the four reexaminations.  Dkt. # 260.  Plaintiff Interval Licensing LLC (“Interval”) 

respectfully files this Notice to inform the Court that the Patent and Trademark Office finally 

resolved the reexamination of Patent No. 6,034,652 (the ‘652 patent).   

The PTO confirmed as patentable all claims of the ‘652 patent that Interval asserted in this 

litigation and thirty-three new dependent claims that Interval added during reexamination.  On 

April 6, 2012, the PTO issued a Notice of Intent to Issue Ex Parte Reexamination Certificate 

(“NIRC”), which makes clear that “[p]rosecution on the merits is (or remains) closed in this ex 

parte reexamination proceeding” and that “[a] Certificate will be issued[.]”  See Ex. 1 (NIRC at p. 

3).  Because the ‘652 reexamination is ex parte, Defendants have no right to appeal.  Therefore, 

the prosecution on the merits has closed and all asserted claims have been confirmed as 

patentable. 

Concurrent with this Notice, Interval is filing a Motion to Lift the Stay on the ‘652 and 

‘314 patent track.1 
 
//  

//

                                                 
1 As reported in the December 16, 2012 status report, the examiner confirmed as patentable all 
asserted claims of Patent No. 6,788,314 and issued an Action Closing Prosecution.  Because the 
‘314 patent is inter partes, defendants have the right to appeal the examiner’s decision, a process 
that takes on average 32 months.  See Interval’s Motion to Lift Stay. 
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NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF REEXAMINATION - 3 
Case No. 2:10-cv-01385-MJP 
2242346v1/011873 

Susman Godfrey LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3800 

Seattle WA  98101-3000 
 
 

Dated: April 17, 2012  /s/ Matthew R. Berry     
Justin A. Nelson  
WA Bar No. 31864  
E-Mail:  jnelson@susmangodfrey.com    
Matthew R. Berry 
WA Bar No. 37364 
E-Mail:  mberry@susmangodfrey.com   
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.  
1201 Third Ave, Suite 3800  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: (206) 516-3880  
Facsimile: (206) 516-3883  
 
Max L. Tribble, Jr.  
E-Mail:  mtribble@susmangodfrey.com   
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.  
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 5100  
Houston, Texas 77002  
Telephone: (713) 651-9366  
Facsimile: (713) 654-6666  
 
Oleg Elkhunovich 
E-Mail:  oelkhunovich@susmangodfrey.com   
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.  
1901 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 950  
Los Angeles, California  90067 
Telephone: (310) 789-3100  
Facsimile: (310) 789-3150  
 
Michael F. Heim 
E-mail:  mheim@hpcllp.com  
Eric J. Enger 
E-mail:  eenger@hpcllp.com  
Nathan J. Davis 
E-mail:  ndavis@hpcllp.com  
Niraj P. Patel 
E-mail: npatel@hcllp.com 
HEIM, PAYNE & CHORUSH, L.L.P. 
600 Travis, Suite 6710 
Houston, Texas 77002 
Telephone: (713) 221-2000 
Facsimile: (713) 221-2021 
 
Attorneys for INTERVAL LICENSING LLC 
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NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF REEXAMINATION
Case No. 2:10-cv-01385-MJP 
2242346v1/011873 

Susman Godfrey LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3800 

Seattle WA  98101-3000
 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
 I hereby certify that on April 17, 2012, I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk 
of the Court using the CM/ECF system which will send notification of such filing to the 
following counsel of record: 
 
Attorneys for AOL, Inc. 
Cortney Alexander cortney.alexander@finnegan.com 
Robert Burns robert.burns@finnegan.com 
Elliot Cook elliot.cook@finnegan.com 
Gerald Ivey gerald.ivey@finnegan.com 
Scott Johnson scott.johnson@stokeslaw.com 
Molly Terwilliger    mollyt@summitlaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Apple, Inc. 
David Almeling dalmeling@omm.com 
Brian Berliner bberliner@omm.com 
George Riley griley@omm.com 
Jeremy Roller jroller@yarmuth.com 
Scott Wilsdon wilsdon@yarmuth.com 
Neil Yang nyang@omm.com 
Xin-Yi Zhou     vzhou@omm.com 
 
Attorneys for Google, Inc.  
Aaron Chase achase@whitecase.com 
Dimitrios Drivas ddrivas@whitecase.com 
Warren Heit wheit@whitecase.com 
Scott Johnson scott.johnson@stokeslaw.com 
Shannon Jost shannon.jost@stokeslaw.com 
Kevin McGann kmcgann@whitecase.com 
Wendi Schepler wschepler@whitecase.com 
Theresa Wang theresa.wang@stokeslaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Yahoo! Inc. 
Francis Ho fho@mofo.com 
Richard S.J. Hung rhung@mofo.com 
Michael Jacobs mjacobs@mofo.com 
Matthew Kreeger mkreeger@mofo.com 
Dario Machleidt dmachleidt@flhlaw.com 
Eric Ow eow@mofo.com 
Mark Walters mwalters@flhlaw.com 
Gregory Wesner gwesner@flhlaw.com 
 
 
 By:  /s/ Bianca Nealious_______ 
 Bianca Nealious 
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