	Case 2:10-cv-01385-MJP Docu	ument 262 Filed 04/17/12 Page 1 of 4	
1		Hon. Marsha J. Pechmar	
2			
3			
4			
5	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE		
6 7			
8	INTERVAL LICENSING LLC,		
9	Plaintiff,	Case No. 2:10-cv-01385-MJP	
10	v.	NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF	
11	AOL, INC.,	REEXAMINATION ON PATENT NO. 6,034,652	
12	Defendant.		
13	INTERVAL LICENSING LLC,		
14	Plaintiff,	Case No. 2:11-cv-00708 MJP	
15	V.	Lead Case No. 2:10-cv-01385-MJP	
16	APPLE, INC.,		
17	Defendant.		
18	INTERVAL LICENSING LLC,	Case No. 2:11-cv-00711 MJP	
19	Plaintiff,	Lead Case No. 2:10-cv-01385-MJP	
20	V.	Leau Case No. 2.10-cv-01363-Niji	
21	GOOGLE, INC.,		
22	Defendant.		
23	INTERVAL LICENSING LLC,	Case No. 2:11-cv-00716 MJP	
24	Plaintiff,	Lead Case No. 2:10-cv-01385-MJP	
25	v.		
26	YAHOO! INC.,		
27	Defendant.		
28	NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF REEXAM Case No. 2:10-cv-01385-MJP	MINATION Susman Godfrey LLP 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3800	

//

NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF REEXAMINATION ON PATENT NO. 6,034,652

On, June 16, 2011, the Court granted the Defendants' motion to stay the case pending reexamination of the four patents-in-suit. Dkt. # 253. In granting the motion to stay, the Court directed the parties to submit a status update on the reexaminations every six months and made clear that the Court "expects to be notified immediately upon resolution of the reexamination process of each individual patent, not just at the conclusion of all four reexaminations." *Id.* The parties filed a six-month status update on December 16, 2012 that provided an update on the status of the four reexaminations. Dkt. # 260. Plaintiff Interval Licensing LLC ("Interval") respectfully files this Notice to inform the Court that the Patent and Trademark Office finally resolved the reexamination of Patent No. 6,034,652 (the '652 patent).

The PTO confirmed as patentable all claims of the '652 patent that Interval asserted in this litigation and thirty-three new dependent claims that Interval added during reexamination. On April 6, 2012, the PTO issued a Notice of Intent to Issue Ex Parte Reexamination Certificate ("NIRC"), which makes clear that "[p]rosecution on the merits is (or remains) closed in this *ex parte* reexamination proceeding" and that "[a] Certificate will be issued[.]" *See* Ex. 1 (NIRC at p. 3). Because the '652 reexamination is *ex parte*, Defendants have no right to appeal. Therefore, the prosecution on the merits has closed and all asserted claims have been confirmed as patentable.

Concurrent with this Notice, Interval is filing a Motion to Lift the Stay on the '652 and '314 patent track.¹

//

¹ As reported in the December 16, 2012 status report, the examiner confirmed as patentable all asserted claims of Patent No. 6,788,314 and issued an Action Closing Prosecution. Because the '314 patent is *inter partes*, defendants have the right to appeal the examiner's decision, a process that takes on average 32 months. *See* Interval's Motion to Lift Stay.

1	Dated: April 17, 2012	/s/	Matthew R. Berry
	r .,	-	Justin A. Nelson
2			WA Bar No. 31864
3			E-Mail: jnelson@susmangodfrey.com
			Matthew R. Berry
4			WA Bar No. 37364
5			E-Mail: mberry@susmangodfrey.com
3			SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P. 1201 Third Ave, Suite 3800
6			Seattle, WA 98101
7			Telephone: (206) 516-3880
7			Facsimile: (206) 516-3883
8			
9			Max L. Tribble, Jr.
9			E-Mail: mtribble@susmangodfrey.com
10			SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
			1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 5100
11			Houston, Texas 77002 Telephone: (713) 651-9366
12			Facsimile: (713) 654-6666
12			1 desimile. (713) 034 0000
13			Oleg Elkhunovich
14			E-Mail: oelkhunovich@susmangodfrey.com
			SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
15			1901 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 950
16			Los Angeles, California 90067
10			Telephone: (310) 789-3100 Facsimile: (310) 789-3150
17			racsilille. (310) 765-3130
18			Michael F. Heim
10			E-mail: mheim@hpcllp.com
19			Eric J. Enger
20			E-mail: eenger@hpcllp.com
20			Nathan J. Davis
21			E-mail: ndavis@hpcllp.com Niraj P. Patel
			E-mail: npatel@hcllp.com
22			HEIM, PAYNE & CHORUSH, L.L.P.
23			600 Travis, Suite 6710
			Houston, Texas 77002
24			Telephone: (713) 221-2000
25			Facsimile: (713) 221-2021
			Attorneys for INTERVAL LICENSING LLC
26			•
27			
28	NOTICE OF COMPLETION (Case No. 2:10-cv-01385-MJP	OF REEX	AMINATION - 3 Susman Godfrey LLP 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3800

1 **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** 2 I hereby certify that on April 17, 2012, I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk 3 of the Court using the CM/ECF system which will send notification of such filing to the following counsel of record: 4 5 Attorneys for AOL, Inc. Cortney Alexander cortney.alexander@finnegan.com 6 Robert Burns robert.burns@finnegan.com Elliot Cook elliot.cook@finnegan.com 7 gerald.ivey@finnegan.com Gerald Ivey Scott Johnson scott.johnson@stokeslaw.com 8 mollyt@summitlaw.com Molly Terwilliger 9 **Attorneys for Apple, Inc.** 10 David Almeling dalmeling@omm.com Brian Berliner bberliner@omm.com 11 George Rilev griley@omm.com Jeremy Roller jroller@yarmuth.com 12 Scott Wilsdon wilsdon@yarmuth.com 13 Neil Yang nyang@omm.com Xin-Yi Zhou vzhou@omm.com 14 **Attorneys for Google, Inc.** 15 Aaron Chase achase@whitecase.com **Dimitrios Drivas** ddrivas@whitecase.com 16 wheit@whitecase.com Warren Heit 17 Scott Johnson scott.johnson@stokeslaw.com Shannon Jost shannon.jost@stokeslaw.com 18 kmcgann@whitecase.com Kevin McGann wschepler@whitecase.com Wendi Schepler 19 Theresa Wang theresa.wang@stokeslaw.com 20 Attorneys for Yahoo! Inc. Francis Ho 21 fho@mofo.com rhung@mofo.com Richard S.J. Hung 22 Michael Jacobs mjacobs@mofo.com Matthew Kreeger mkreeger@mofo.com 23 Dario Machleidt dmachleidt@flhlaw.com Eric Ow eow@mofo.com 24 mwalters@flhlaw.com Mark Walters gwesner@flhlaw.com 25 Gregory Wesner 26 By: /s/ Bianca Nealious_ 27 Bianca Nealious 28 NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF REEXAMINATION Susman Godfrey LLP

NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF REEXAMINATION Case No. 2:10-cv-01385-MJP 2242346v1/011873